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16) CLR_CMOS (i Fx CMOS & 34 At &)
1 Se SHI T VA MR 6BIOS T2 5 HH 7 1 » 18] th Bk R AH - 40 R A5 %5k R CMOSH #F
B 0 A T A0 o L o S A

(O ms: —aEis
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<F12> : BOOT MENU
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: A520M DS3H AC/A520M DS3H

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airbome operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

®

D33006
RoHS
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Bl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equi t Regulations 2017 Stat t
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

g -

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R 5% &5 528 0R :

(EThR R M B E A

(1) HUSHESRG I AR - IR - A E] - RESREUE BRI B SR IR R S ka2
FHERIHAE o (RYREFER M 2 ERR %?1‘§ﬂ§ﬂﬁ§%&q:?am«£ﬁﬁ (BB TR RN - JEIRNE - I

BRI MESE - AT ERES o IEIRE S E AR SRR EIR(E o ARDIRGHSIM AR 2 &5
MBEEIE - IR R R A R M R R TR -

() JERE G R AT T R R

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
5256GHz - 5,35 GHz CH & AE3ts £ HX|= HU{OIME ALESI=S HMBHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz & & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comer of the Motherboard. For
example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
A520M DS3HAC rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation 3168NGW

A520M DS3HAC rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation 9260NGW

A520M DS3HAC rev. 1.2 Intel® Corporation 3168NGW

A520M DS3HAC rev. 1.3 Intel® Corporation 3168NGW

A520M DS3HAC rev. 1.4 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8821CE

Approvals for wireless module 3168NGW:

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:

FCCID: PD93168NG

| Approved by PTA CCAH16LP2100T8
CanadaISED: TAC no.:9.923/2016

IC: 1000M-3168NG o

Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: A Ukraine:
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/4787

5GHz: NR-ETA/4788 . L UATRO2S
Brazil: Japan B E: Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
I = Comptieswith
ANATEL 003-160024 IMDA standards
02218-16-02198 T/ [T]oiso03003 ] CA
Belarus: 5.15~535GHz BRRE S. Korea NRRA:

TP 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only | @
BY Oman TRA: MSIP-CRULINT 3168NGW
o

Applicant number: D080001

China CMIIT: . g
MM 1D: 201 6AJ0656(M) Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/3292/16

1
2
3
b

HEADER: ntl
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Approvals for wireless module 9260NGW:

C:
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/6865
5GHz: NR-ETA/6864

Serbia: A

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD99260NG
Approved by PTA CCAH18LP0260TO
CanadaISED: TAC no.: 9.62/2020
IC: 1000M-9260NG 94
‘Australia ACMA: India WPC: Ukraine:

CM\IT‘ 1D: 2017AJ4605 (M)

Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/4583/17

3 M 2007
4 AZAOEER: nte Corporation / China

01 17 UATRO028
Brazil: Japan $FE: Singapore IMDA: United Kingdom:
@
ANATEL ® [R] 003-170125 cAa
05831-17-04423 T
Belarus: 5.15~5.35GHz BARE S. Korea NRRA:
TP 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only
BY Oman TRA: MSIP-CRI-INT-5260NGW
Applicant number: D08000T 142 e corronamon
China CMIIT: 8 3400 s360NGH

Approvals for wireless module RTL8821CE:

2.4GHz: NR-ETA/5229-RLO(NR)

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:

FCC ID: TX2-RTL8821CE c € Approved by PTA
Canada ISED: .

IC: 6317A-RTL8821CE TAC no.: 9.907/2016 MSIP-CRM-RTK-RTL8821CE
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia:

‘4 E%: Realtek Seminconductor Corp.
Deel: RLAs2ICE
o

CM\If 1D: 2016AJ7893(M)

5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

ASHEY: 201612
5GHz: NR-ETA/5230-RLO(NR) T MZRYHES: Reahek Seminconductor Corp./China
Brazil: Japan ST & & Singapore IMD,
201163301
ANATEL - «( CCAF16LP2411T5
06446-16-04076
China CMIIT: 5.15~535GHz ERRE

United Kingdom:

CA
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RAWE A FERIFTHEAEL
Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking

R 4G T EMAR
Equipment name

% 7TUnit

EPR] B HEAR

PCBA

M BUR

Mechanical parts and Fan

A BRI E By R A

Chip and other Active components

BEE

Connectors

W E T LB
Passive Components
s %]

Soldering metal

WA, BT, AR IR AL e

Flux, Solder Paste, Label and other Consum-
able Materials

SRR AT SRR A A AR

External signal connector and cables

g% (78X ) @ A520M DS3H AC/A520M DS3H
Type designation (Type)
FR A 2 A HACEE J5 5%
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

E R £ ~AR S %R K % k= KEk
Lead Mercury Cadmium | F i Poly i
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) chromium biphenyls diphenyl ethers

(Cr9) (PBB) (PBDE)

@) @) @) O o @)

- @) @) @) (@] O

- @) @) ) (@] O

- O O O ©) O

- @) @) @) (©] @)

@) @) @) @) (@] O

O O O O @) O

- @) @) @) o @)

fir A1 "R 0.1 wt %" & A8 10.01 wt %" ARG TR A H 2 E 2 & EAB T 2 & F IR -

Note 1: "Exceeding 0.1 wt %" and "exceeding 0.01 wt %" indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance
exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition.

fir A2, "O"F 48 ZARM M T Z B 248 AR H T & FRAE -

Note 2: "O" indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference

value of presence.

fir A3, "— "R A R M H A PRIAR -
Note 3: The "—"indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.
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A ARG ILERELRER

1. AMERIRE AR A RAE R H SR Y Z B S (F7eb) «
2. BB T TG AR RBLIMNE R Z A S MEARE BT IR B A R o AR AR B 6 [ SRR
Ho s B ER AR N AL
3. ESBZARE MRET L RMETEANELE
4, RILTER A I ZARED AT TIFIEARIE R AR -
5. & b BHGEAR IR T I E  RUF IR S AR RPN S IR B R EAR IR AS - A IS F
Ko S ISRIEEE Ry DR IL
T 61
: ||| W @W!MMHIHJ ]

AR SRAA
& 5h 3% 1 4719331803056SN080500084640
BB 7 702008 4F 5 0538 th R mEe W

6. M H AT AR LHN A A DT RIS (R T+ APPSR SR ARt
VAR ARG RS AT AT + MRS R -

7. BRI - A B AR A 3] (4 B ) R -

8. & BIEIEEE AR R M KA EH A oA AR R L E RO LTS SRIVE A2 4
R IRE «

9. BATHRABLSURMCIRAE o 0h o 95 R A B AR B S MRS R 15

10AREIAM - A28 A A % Bk A A A/F RH RS HA RS -

1. 4t (AR HAE) » PRAR R LA AR A A 3P o

12 AR ELIAM o 7R T 890 2 S+ ko (2 7R PR F 71098 + b A S 05 + ik LA R e 3 -
() R E5h RAAKS (6) AR AL 1 KAl

Q) BRASFHZMEART (7) % ®HoR

(3) A RERIEEF RN (8) 435t RAG(H A2 AR A B 2

(4) R ARLERTZ R (9) & HoRl 33 A48 F (mRAM ~ VGA ~ USBi3X)

(5) A2t AL3FAR A2 IR (10) TR £ & AR

13 R % R R AARE 2 7] -

14,38 (R) PR ELE 55 2 R RS - 3 BTl - S S LRI A A B - OB RRHEH 2 B M S IR A s o

15, A A3 (V21)A100.12.0120 45647 « A A SIRAIEA 1570 B AR AL AR A LI E EA 54
ke BB BB A E & BT R RIS IR -

SN080500084640
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A 2 RS

\
I

-
o= |

L/

o HAEHERO AR

Huak @ #73b 23197 JE B F 5RIE63%

T3 1 +886 (2) 8912-4000 - % A : +886 (2) 8912-4005
Feaig AR A% 4% ¢ 0800-079-800 » 02-8913-1377

JIRA B R -
2i—~2M A L 09:30 ~F F 08:30
ERCES £ 09:30 ~F 47 05:30

Hetir/ 9 Hfi A X 4% ¢ hitps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
#hk(3eX) ¢ https://www.gigabyte.com
“3k(F X) * https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

o HAEMBLRBEE (GIGABYTE eSupport)
2515 A Bk 2 TR ety (B AT 57) e AR T P AR » k3% £ hitps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com 347 ¢

GIGABYTE’
aEHS =
B fE FeSupport 4
RESBES/RY/THEFSELENY SRISHEDCRAREANS
W AERHE 'y mEBA Uy R
o &
BETE HEs REREER
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